Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March 2019 1,835.8 556.4

Less: rail access commitments no longer considered a lease under IFRS 16 (56.3) -

Discounted using the TfL Group’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial
application 1,166.2 441.5

Effects of:

Addition of other finance lease liabilities as at 31 March 2019 238.8 -

Less: finance lease liabilities adjustment from IFRS 16 (60.8) -

Addition of contracts reassessed as lease contracts 663.0 5.7

Exemption for leases with less than 12 months of lease term at 1 April 2019 (0.3) -

Right-of-use lease liability as at 1 April 2019 2,006.9 447.2

Notes to the Financial Statements

Transport for London Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020   198

45.  Application of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)
Measurement of right-of-use assets

Newly recognised right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the
amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to those leases recognised on the Balance Sheet as at
31 March 2019.

Reconciliation of Summarised Group Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2019

As
previously

reported
£m

Application
of IFRS 16

Leases
£m

Restated
£m

Assets
Intangible assets  112.6 - 112.6
Property, plant and equipment  40,815.2 (227.2) 40,588.0
Right-of-use assets  - 1,985.9 1,985.9
Investment property  492.0 - 492.0
Equity accounted investment in associated undertakings  233.5 - 233.5
Derivative financial instruments  18.6 - 18.6
Finance lease receivables  52.2 - 52.2
Debtors  809.6 (14.6) 795.0
Inventories  61.0 - 61.0
Assets held for sale  122.4 - 122.4
Cash and short-term investments  1,881.7 - 1,881.7

  44,598.8 1,744.1 46,342.9

Liabilities
Creditors  (2,228.7) 21.5 (2,207.2)
Current tax liability  (0.1)  (0.1)
Borrowings and overdrafts  (11,144.6) - (11,144.6)
Right-of-use lease liabilities  - (2,006.9) (2,006.9)
Other finance lease liabilities  (238.8) 238.8 -
PFI lease liabilities  (179.7) - (179.7)
Other long-term financing liabilities  (132.7) - (132.7)
Derivative financial instruments  (49.5) - (49.5)
Provisions  (400.5) - (400.5)
Retirement benefit obligation  (5,370.6) - (5,370.6)

  (19,745.2) (1,746.6) (21,491.8)

Net assets  24,853.6 (2.5) 24,851.1

Reserves
Usable reserves  1,627.0 - 1,627.0
Unusable reserves  23,226.6 (2.5) 23,224.1

Total reserves  24,853.6 (2.5) 24,851.1

Notes to the Financial Statements

Transport for London Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020   199

45. Application of IFRS 16 Leases
(continued)

Reconciliation of Summarised Corporation Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2019

As
previously

reported
£m

Application
of IFRS 16

Leases
£m

Restated
£m

Assets
Intangible assets  78.3 - 78.3
Property, plant and equipment  4,047.6 - 4,047.6
Right-of-use assets  - 433.0 433.0
Investment property  6.8 - 6.8
Investments in subsidiaries  10,322.5 - 10,322.5
Debtors  11,134.3 (7.3) 11,127.0
Assets held for sale  23.4 - 23.4
Cash and short-term investments  1,707.6 - 1,707.6

  27,320.5 425.7 27,746.2

Liabilities
Creditors  (554.4) 21.5 (532.9)
Borrowings and overdrafts  (11,150.4) - (11,150.4)
Right-of-use lease liabilities  - (447.2) (447.2)
Other finance lease liabilities  - - -
PFI lease liabilities  (131.3) - (131.3)
Provisions  (149.2) - (149.2)
Retirement benefit obligation  (5,340.7) - (5,340.7)

  (17,326.0) (425.7) (17,751.7)

Net assets  9,994.5 - 9,994.5

Reserves
Usable reserves  1,627.0 - 1,627.0
Unusable reserves  8,367.5 - 8,367.5

Total reserves  9,994.5 - 9,994.5

Lessor accounting

Neither the Group nor the Corporation needed to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as
lessor under finance leases (see note 13) or operating leases (see note 34) as a result of adoption of IFRS 16.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Transport for London Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020   200

46. Events after the balance sheet date
The impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the Group’s operations is discussed in the Narrative Report and
Financial Review.

As at 31 March 2020, the lockdown had started in the UK and TfL had begun to experience a significant reduction